504400143 06/06/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4446840

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BERNHARD STEHLIN	12/19/2014
MIRKO BREITHOLZ	12/19/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MOOG GMBH	
Street Address:	HANNS-KLEMM-STRASSE 28	
City:	BÖBLINGEN	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	71030	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14410027

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (585)232-2152

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 716-853-1616
Email: patent@hselaw.com

Correspondent Name: ROWLAND RICHARDS, ESQ.

Address Line 1: 50 FOUNTAIN PLAZA, SUITE 1000

Address Line 4: BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14202-2293

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MD-461
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROWLAND RICHARDS
SIGNATURE:	/Rowland Richards/
DATE SIGNED:	06/06/2017

Total Attachments: 6

source=MD-410_STEHLIN-BREITHOLZ-Assignment#page1.tif source=MD-410_STEHLIN-BREITHOLZ-Assignment#page2.tif source=MD-410_STEHLIN-BREITHOLZ-Assignment#page3.tif source=MD-410_STEHLIN-BREITHOLZ-Assignment#page4.tif source=MD-410_STEHLIN-BREITHOLZ-Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT 504400143 REEL: 042617 FRAME: 0821

 $source = MD-410_STEHLIN-BREITHOLZ-Assignment \#page 6.t if$

PATENT REEL: 042617 FRAME: 0822

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, BERNHARD STEHLIN, of Carl-Orff-Weg 10, Leinfelden, Germany 70771, and MIRKO BREITHOLZ, of Hohe Berge 2, Buxtehude, Germany 21614, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a WIND TURBINE, for which U.S. Patent Application No. 14/410,027 was filed on December 19, 2014 (the "Application"), which application claims priority to International (PCT) Application No. PCT/EP2013/062866 filed on June 20, 2013, and European Application No. 12173050.1 filed on June 21, 2012, and European Application No. 12183672.0 filed on September 10, 2012; and

WHEREAS, Moog GmbH ("Moog"), a German company having a place of business at Hanns-Klemm-Strasse 28, Böblingen, Germany 71030, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Application, the invention described therein, and any and all applications and patents claiming priority therefrom.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby assign, sell, transfer, convey and set over to Moog, free and clear of all liens, encumbrances and other restrictions or obligations, all of our right, title and interest in and to (i) the Application, (ii) all inventions and designs described in the Application and all patent applications relating thereto which have been or shall be filed in the United States, its territorial possessions and/or any foreign countries, including, without limitation, International Application No. PCT/EP2013/062866, European Application No. 12173050.1, and European Application No. 12183672.0, (iii) all applications claiming the benefit of the filing date or claiming priority, directly or indirectly, from any of the foregoing, including without limitation any and all divisional applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions and corresponding international, regional, national and other foreign applications, (iv) all rights, including without limitation all priority rights, under any international conventions, unions, agreements, acts and treaties, (v) all patents issuing or reissuing, directly or indirectly, from any of the foregoing, (vi) all other forms of protection that may be provided in any country for the Application, any of the inventions described therein, or the disclosure therein, and (vii) all claims for damages, injunctive relief and all other remedies arising out of any infringement or violation

- 1 -

5960300 1

of any of the foregoing assigned rights, with the right to sue for past infringement and to collect and retain damages that may have accrued prior to the effective date of this Assignment, or which have accrued or may hereafter accrue, for Moog's own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of Moog's successors, assigns and other legal representatives (all of the foregoing hereafter referred to collectively as the "Subject Property").

AND, We do hereby acknowledge and agree that Moog, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest thereto, shall have sole control over and sole and absolute discretion with respect to any decisions regarding the Subject Property.

AND, We do hereby authorize and request that any patents issued from any of the Subject Property be issued to Moog, as the assignce of the entire right, title and interest thereto.

AND, We do hereby agree to execute, upon request of Moog and at Moog's expense, any and all documents that Moog deems necessary or convenient to vest or record title in and to any of the Subject Property in Moog, and to provide such other material, information or assistance related to the Subject Property as Moog may deem necessary or convenient.

AND, We do further understand, confirm and acknowledge that in executing this document we are transferring our entire interest in and to the Subject Property to Moog, and that the attorney(s) appointed in the Application also represent Moog and any co-inventor(s) identified in the Application. We consent to such multiple representation for the purpose of prosecuting any of the foregoing patent applications, and do hereby authorize the attorney(s) to take all future instructions from Moog. We are unaware of any potential interest that we may have that differs from, or is adverse to, that of Moog with respect to the prosecution of the foregoing patent applications, and we further acknowledge that, prior to executing this document, we did not seek or obtain any legal advice from Moog's attorney(s) with respect to this Assignment and that we have been informed of our right to seek independent counsel of our own choosing and at our own personal expense.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have executed this Assignment as of the 19th day of December, 2014.

- 2 -

BERNHARD STEHLIN

Date: 19/May 2017

Witness:

Name: ALAN NIDELEY

Address: LUDWIGSTRAISE 49 70771 LEINFELDEN

Witness:

Namel Marcia-Conedy Stellin

Address: Carl-Diff-Dis 10

3 ermany

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, BERNHARD STEHLIN, of Carl-Orff-Weg 10, Leinfelden, Germany 70771, and MIRKO BREITHOLZ, of Hohe Berge 2, Buxtehude, Germany 21614, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a WIND TURBINE, for which U.S. Patent Application No. 14/410,027 was filed on December 19, 2014 (the "Application"), which application claims priority to International (PCT) Application No. PCT/EP2013/062866 filed on June 20, 2013, and European Application No. 12173050.1 filed on June 21, 2012, and European Application No. 12183672.0 filed on September 10, 2012; and

WHEREAS, Moog GmbH ("Moog"), a German company having a place of business at Hanns-Klemm-Strasse 28, Böblingen, Germany 71030, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Application, the invention described therein, and any and all applications and patents claiming priority therefrom.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby assign, sell, transfer, convey and set over to Moog, free and clear of all liens, encumbrances and other restrictions or obligations, all of our right, title and interest in and to (i) the Application, (ii) all inventions and designs described in the Application and all patent applications relating thereto which have been or shall be filed in the United States, its territorial possessions and/or any foreign countries, including, without limitation, International Application No. PCT/EP2013/062866, European Application No. 12173050.1, and European Application No. 12183672.0, (iii) all applications claiming the benefit of the filing date or claiming priority, directly or indirectly, from any of the foregoing, including without limitation any and all divisional applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions and corresponding international, regional, national and other foreign applications, (iv) all rights, including without limitation all priority rights, under any international conventions, unions, agreements, acts and treaties, (v) all patents issuing or reissuing, directly or indirectly, from any of the foregoing, (vi) all other forms of protection that may be provided in any country for the Application, any of the inventions described therein, or the disclosure therein, and (vii) all claims for damages, injunctive relief and all other remedies arising out of any infringement or violation

- 1 -

5960300_1

of any of the foregoing assigned rights, with the right to sue for past infringement and to collect and retain damages that may have accrued prior to the effective date of this Assignment, or which have accrued or may hereafter accrue, for Moog's own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of Moog's successors, assigns and other legal representatives (all of the foregoing hereafter referred to collectively as the "Subject Property").

AND. We do hereby acknowledge and agree that Moog, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest thereto, shall have sole control over and sole and absolute discretion with respect to any decisions regarding the Subject Property.

AND. We do hereby authorize and request that any patents issued from any of the Subject Property be issued to Moog, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest thereto.

AND, We do hereby agree to execute, upon request of Moog and at Moog's expense, any and all documents that Moog deems necessary or convenient to vest or record title in and to any of the Subject Property in Moog, and to provide such other material, information or assistance related to the Subject Property as Moog may deem necessary or convenient.

AND, We do further understand, confirm and acknowledge that in executing this document we are transferring our entire interest in and to the Subject Property to Moog, and that the attorney(s) appointed in the Application also represent Moog and any co-inventor(s) identified in the Application. We consent to such multiple representation for the purpose of prosecuting any of the foregoing patent applications, and do hereby authorize the attorney(s) to take all future instructions from Moog. We are unaware of any potential interest that we may have that differs from, or is adverse to, that of Moog with respect to the prosecution of the foregoing patent applications, and we further acknowledge that, prior to executing this document, we did not seek or obtain any legal advice from Moog's attorney(s) with respect to this Assignment and that we have been informed of our right to seek independent counsel of our own choosing and at our own personal expense.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have executed this Assignment as of the 19th day of December, 2014.

-2-

5960300_1

MIRKO BREITHOLZ

Mr BoetD

Date: 31, 5, 2017

Witness:

Name: <u>Frank 2005</u>

Witness:-

Name: Fab/A/ ZRRE

Address: An HEIDEWALD S

-4-

5960300_1

RECORDED: 06/06/2017

PATENT REEL: 042617 FRAME: 0828